

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

**W.P.(S) No. 5402 of 2016**

Bhism Prasad & Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. ... Respondents

With

**W.P.(S) No. 5694 of 2016**

Bhism Prasad & Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. ... Respondents

--

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

For the Petitioner(s) : Mrs. Shilpi Sandil, Advocate  
M/s. Shruti Shekhar, Sanya Kumari,  
Advocates

For the Resp. Nos. 3 & 4 : Mr. Anil Kumar, S.C-Vidhan Sabha  
Mr. Saurav Mahto, A.C to G.P.-I

--

**37/01.04.2026**

**I.A. No. 1886 of 2026 in W.P.(S) No. 5402 of 2016**

Learned counsel for the petitioners fairly submits that since the main case itself is listed for hearing today; accordingly, she does not want to press the Interlocutory Application filed in the year 2019 with a liberty to raise the points which are mentioned in the said Interlocutory Application.

2. Having regard to the above, I.A. No. 1886 of 2026 stands disposed of without any order.

3. With consent of the parties, the main case is being heard today.

**W.P.(S) No. 5402 of 2016 With W.P.(S) No. 5694 of 2016**

4. Argument concluded.

5. Orders are reserved.

**(Deepak Roshan, J.)**

1<sup>st</sup> April, 2026

*Jk*